3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand). This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital
copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library

Thesis Consent Form




SPEAKING UP
IN COURT

REPAIR AND POWERLESS LANGUAGE
IN NEW ZEALAND COURTROOMS

by

Bronwen M. Innes

A thesis presented to the University of Auckland
in fulfilment of the thesis requirement
for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Linguistics

July 2001




Abstract

Law courts purport to be seats of justice, yet there is constant debate about the even-
handedness of that justice and ordinary people’s access to it. This thesis reports on a
study of seven criminal hearings in the District Court in Auckland, New Zealand.

The study focussed on repair (as defined in conversation analysis) and various
phenomena which have been identified previously as characteristic of “powerless
language” (that is, the speech used by those in subordinate positions to their social
superiors). These phenomena included hesitations, hedges, intensifiers, witnesses asking
questions, tag questions, high rising terminal intonation, polite terms, terms of address
and well.

The results of the analysis have led to two interesting conclusions. First, traditionally
linguists have considered repair as a means of dealing with problems. As such, repair
itself has often been thought of as a problem. As far as these seven hearings are
concerned, it is evident that repair is being used as a highly effective interactional
resource in the process of “coming to an understanding” which seems to me to be the
basis of courtroom interaction.

Second, the study calls the notion of powerless language into question. While it is true
that many researchers have found that people evaluate powerless language negatively,
this study finds that a) the features which have been said to form the powerless style in
English are not used only by the powerless people in these hearings and b) these features
cannot always or necessarily be said to operate in a powerless manner during the
hearings. The analysis has produced a more detailed account of the features and their use
than previous studies have achieved. The results show that the notion of powerless
language is highly questionable. This in turn means that further study is necessary into
how people make judgements on language use and what role such judgements play in the
decisions of juries.



Acknowledgements

I wish to acknowledge a number of people who provided valuable input while I was
working on this thesis.

First, 1 would like to thank my supervisers. The first, Professor Andrew Pawley, was
involved in the beginning phases. When Professor Pawley left the University of
Auckland, Dr Frank Lichtenberk took over as temporary superviser. He provided
encouragement and advice at the stage when | was gathering and transcribing the data.
Professor Pawley’s replacement, Dr Fay Wouk, became my third superviser. She has
provided invaluable help and encouragement in all stages of the work, and | owe her
great thanks.

I also have an enormous debt to Judge Anand Satyanand, without whose help the project
would not have got off the ground. His help in arranging the agreement of the Auckland
District Court judges for the project meant that their early refusal was reversed. | have
greatly appreciated his support at that stage and his continuing interest in the project. In
addition, David Abbott and Isaac Koya gave me valuable comments on legal matters.

I wish to thank Dr Robin Hooper, who has given practical and specific advice on the
content, presentation and style of the thesis. This input from someone who was not
previously familiar with the project was extremely useful. 1 also thank Dr Vincent Sarich
and Dr Peter Sheppard for their help with statistical matters.

I thank the participants in the project (judges, lawyers, police, defendants and witnesses),
without whom of course the study could not have proceeded. Their willingness to allow
their participation in court to be scrutinised and discussed was very generous.

I would like to acknowledge the continued support of family and friends. In particular, |
thank my husband, David Abbott, and our children, Sam and Megan, who have lived with
this project for many years and who are, | am sure, delighted to see it completed. Diane
Jefferson has been an unfailing source of support and encouragement, particularly as she
was writing her own MA thesis. Finally | thank my mother, whose continued interest in
and support for the project encouraged me to continue throughout. Sadly, she died before
the thesis could be completed.



Contents

Chapter One Introduction

11
1.2
1.3

14

1.5

Goal of this study

Approach to be used

An ethnographic description of New Zealand courtroom practice
1.3.1 Defining the community

1.3.2 New Zealand’s court system

1.3.3 Physical design of the courtroom
1.3.4 Criminal hearings in the district court
The cases in the study

14.1 Caseone

1.4.2 Case two

1.4.3 Case three

1.4.4 Case four

1.45 Case five

1.4.6 Case six

1.4.7 Case seven

1.4.8 Summary of participants

Further chapters

Chapter Two Literature Survey

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

Theoretical approaches

2.1.1 Conversation analysis

2.1.2 Politeness theory

2.1.3 Relevance theory
Miscommunication

Language in the law

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Courtroom language as conversation
2.3.3 Questions in court

2.3.4 Power and control in court

2.3.5 Powerless language features

2.3.6 The question of credibility

Attitudes towards speech styles in New Zealand
The question of individual input
Conclusion

Chapter Three Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3

Some preliminary questions
Data collection
Selecting the hearings

21

21
21
24
25
27
35
35
36
39
42
45
48
52
53
55

56
56

59
60



3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

Consent process

The recording process

The transcribing process

The analysis

Participants’ turns
Participation — by turn length
A note of caution

Chapter Four Repair

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

Repair distinctions

Self-initiated self-repair

Describing cross-repair

Overall occurrence of cross-repair
Primary initiators of cross-repair

4.5.1 Comparison of participant groups
4.5.2 Judges

4.5.3 Prosecuting counsel

4.5.4 Defence counsel

455 Defendants

4.5.6 Police witnesses

4.5.7 Witnesses

Comparison with “ordinary” conversation
Lack of repair

Conclusions

Chapter Five Extended Cross-repair Sequences

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

Who initiates ERSs?
Who else is involved?
Resolution of ERSs
Where do ERSs occur?
Functions of ERSs
Judges’ intervention

Causes of trouble — analysing some examples more closely

Conclusion

Chapter Six Powerless Language?

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Introduction

Overall picture of powerless language features

Revising the PL figure
Comparison with O’Barr and Atkins

61
61
62
63
64
68
74

75

75
76
79
82
83
84
87
88
89
91
92
93
94
94
95

98

98
101
102
104
105
111
115
127

130

130
133
138
139



Chapter Seven S/he Who Hesitates ... - Hesitations, Hedges and Intensifiers

7.1
7.2
7.3

Hesitation forms
Hedges
Intensifiers

Chapter Eight Powerless Questions?

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Witnesses ask questions
Tag questions

HRT intonation
Summary

Chapter Nine  Polite Terms

9.1  Politeness
9.2  Terms of address
9.3  Polite terms
9.4  Conclusion
Chapter Ten  Well: Adding a Functional Perspective
10.1  Introduction
10.2  Who uses well?
10.3  Functions of well
10.3.1 Relevant literature
10.3.2 Where is well appearing in the courtroom?
10.3.3 What is well doing in court?
10.3.4 Well and overlap
10.3.5 Well in repair
10.3.6 Well as a softening device
10.4  Can politeness theory explain well?
10.5 Comparison with everyday conversation
10.6  Conclusions

Chapter Eleven  Weaving the Rug

111
11.2

11.3

114

The warp thread: a multi-disciplinary approach
The weft: summary of the findings

11.2.1 Repair

11.2.2 Powerless language

Where to from here?

11.3.1 Access to justice?

11.3.2 The Law Commission’s jury trial study
Tying the knots: answering the questions

142

142
152
160

166

166
169
180
190

191

191
191
201
208

209

209
211
215
215
219
224
236
239
245
247
248
252

255

255
256
256
258
264
264
267
268



Appendix A Transcriptions used in this thesis 270

Appendix B Further tables referred to in chapter three 271
Appendix C Further table referred to in chapter four 275
Appendix D Further tables referred to in chapter six 276
Appendix E Further tables referred to in chapters seven, eight and nine 279
Appendix F Further tables referred to in chapter ten 284
List of references 288

Vi





