Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand). This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form

SPEAKING UP IN COURT

REPAIR AND POWERLESS LANGUAGE IN NEW ZEALAND COURTROOMS

by

Bronwen M. Innes

A thesis presented to the University of Auckland in fulfilment of the thesis requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Linguistics

July 2001

Abstract

Law courts purport to be seats of justice, yet there is constant debate about the evenhandedness of that justice and ordinary people's access to it. This thesis reports on a study of seven criminal hearings in the District Court in Auckland, New Zealand.

The study focussed on repair (as defined in conversation analysis) and various phenomena which have been identified previously as characteristic of "powerless language" (that is, the speech used by those in subordinate positions to their social superiors). These phenomena included hesitations, hedges, intensifiers, witnesses asking questions, tag questions, high rising terminal intonation, polite terms, terms of address and *well*.

The results of the analysis have led to two interesting conclusions. First, traditionally linguists have considered repair as a means of dealing with problems. As such, repair itself has often been thought of as a problem. As far as these seven hearings are concerned, it is evident that repair is being used as a highly effective interactional resource in the process of "coming to an understanding" which seems to me to be the basis of courtroom interaction.

Second, the study calls the notion of powerless language into question. While it is true that many researchers have found that people evaluate powerless language negatively, this study finds that a) the features which have been said to form the powerless style in English are not used only by the powerless people in these hearings and b) these features cannot always or necessarily be said to operate in a powerless manner during the hearings. The analysis has produced a more detailed account of the features and their use than previous studies have achieved. The results show that the notion of powerless language is highly questionable. This in turn means that further study is necessary into how people make judgements on language use and what role such judgements play in the decisions of juries.

Acknowledgements

I wish to acknowledge a number of people who provided valuable input while I was working on this thesis.

First, I would like to thank my supervisers. The first, Professor Andrew Pawley, was involved in the beginning phases. When Professor Pawley left the University of Auckland, Dr Frank Lichtenberk took over as temporary superviser. He provided encouragement and advice at the stage when I was gathering and transcribing the data. Professor Pawley's replacement, Dr Fay Wouk, became my third superviser. She has provided invaluable help and encouragement in all stages of the work, and I owe her great thanks.

I also have an enormous debt to Judge Anand Satyanand, without whose help the project would not have got off the ground. His help in arranging the agreement of the Auckland District Court judges for the project meant that their early refusal was reversed. I have greatly appreciated his support at that stage and his continuing interest in the project. In addition, David Abbott and Isaac Koya gave me valuable comments on legal matters.

I wish to thank Dr Robin Hooper, who has given practical and specific advice on the content, presentation and style of the thesis. This input from someone who was not previously familiar with the project was extremely useful. I also thank Dr Vincent Sarich and Dr Peter Sheppard for their help with statistical matters.

I thank the participants in the project (judges, lawyers, police, defendants and witnesses), without whom of course the study could not have proceeded. Their willingness to allow their participation in court to be scrutinised and discussed was very generous.

I would like to acknowledge the continued support of family and friends. In particular, I thank my husband, David Abbott, and our children, Sam and Megan, who have lived with this project for many years and who are, I am sure, delighted to see it completed. Diane Jefferson has been an unfailing source of support and encouragement, particularly as she was writing her own MA thesis. Finally I thank my mother, whose continued interest in and support for the project encouraged me to continue throughout. Sadly, she died before the thesis could be completed.

Contents

Chapter One		Introduction	1	
1.1	Goal of this study			
1.2	Approach to be used			
1.3	An ethnographic description of New Zealand courtroom practice			
	1.3.1	Defining the community	6	
	1.3.2	New Zealand's court system	9	
	1.3.3	Physical design of the courtroom	10	
	1.3.4	Criminal hearings in the district court	10	
1.4	The cases in the study		13	
	1.4.1	Case one	13	
	1.4.2	Case two	14	
	1.4.3	Case three	15	
	1.4.4	Case four	15	
	1.4.5	Case five	16	
	1.4.6	Case six	16	
	1.4.7	Case seven	16	
	1.4.8	Summary of participants	17	
1.5	Furthe	er chapters	19	
Chap	ter Two	Literature Survey	21	
2.1	Theoretical approaches		21	
	2.1.1	Conversation analysis	21	
	2.1.2	Politeness theory	24	
	2.1.3	Relevance theory	25	
2.2	Misco	mmunication	27	
2.3	Langu	Language in the law		
	2.3.1	Introduction	35	
	2.3.2	Courtroom language as conversation	36	
		Questions in court	39	
		Power and control in court	42	
		Powerless language features	45	
	2.3.6	The question of credibility	48	
2.4	Attitud	des towards speech styles in New Zealand	52	
2.5	The qu	uestion of individual input	53	
2.6	Concl	usion	55	
Chap	ter Three	e Methodology	56	
3.1	Some	preliminary questions	56	
3.2	Data collection		59	
3.3	Select	ing the hearings	60	

3.4	Consent process		
3.5	The recording process		
3.6	The transcribing process		
3.7	The analysis		
3.8	Participants' turns	64	
3.9	Participation – by turn length	68	
3.10	A note of caution	74	
Chapt	ter Four Repair	75	
4.1	Repair distinctions	75	
4.2	Self-initiated self-repair	76	
4.3	Describing cross-repair	79	
4.4	Overall occurrence of cross-repair	82	
4.5	Primary initiators of cross-repair	83	
	4.5.1 Comparison of participant groups	84	
	4.5.2 Judges	87	
	4.5.3 Prosecuting counsel	88	
	4.5.4 Defence counsel	89	
	4.5.5 Defendants	91	
	4.5.6 Police witnesses	92	
	4.5.7 Witnesses	93	
4.6	Comparison with "ordinary" conversation	94	
4.7	Lack of repair	94	
4.8	Conclusions	95	
Chapt	ter Five Extended Cross-repair Sequences	98	
5.1	Who initiates ERSs?	98	
5.2	Who else is involved?	101	
5.3	Resolution of ERSs	102	
5.4	Where do ERSs occur?	104	
5.5	Functions of ERSs	105	
5.6	Judges' intervention	111	
5.7	Causes of trouble – analysing some examples more closely	115	
5.8	Conclusion	127	
Chap	ter Six Powerless Language?	130	
6.1	Introduction	130	
6.2	Overall picture of powerless language features		
6.3	Revising the PL figure		
6.4	Comparison with O'Barr and Atkins	138 139	

Chapter Seven		S/he Who Hesitates Hesitations, Hedges and Intensifiers	142
7.1	Hesitation forms		142
7.2	Hedges	Hedges	
7.3	Intensif	iers	160
Chapt	er Eight	Powerless Questions?	166
8.1	Witness	ses ask questions	166
8.2	Tag questions		169
8.3	HRT intonation		180
8.4	Summa	ry	190
Chapt	er Nine	Polite Terms	191
9.1	Politene	ess	191
9.2	Terms o	of address	191
9.3	Polite te	erms	201
9.4	Conclus	sion	208
Chapt	er Ten	Well: Adding a Functional Perspective	209
10.1	Introduc	etion	209
10.2	Who us	es well?	211
10.3	Function	ns of well	215
	10.3.1	Relevant literature	215
	10.3.2	Where is <i>well</i> appearing in the courtroom?	219
	10.3.3	What is well doing in court?	224
	10.3.4	Well and overlap	236
	10.3.5 Well in repair		239
	10.3.6	Well as a softening device	245
10.4	Can pol	iteness theory explain well?	247
10.5	Compar	rison with everyday conversation	248
10.6	Conclus	sions	252
Chapt	er Eleven	Weaving the Rug	255
11.1	The war	rp thread: a multi-disciplinary approach	255
11.2		ft: summary of the findings	256
	11.2.1	•	256
		Powerless language	258
11.3		to from here?	264
	11.3.1	Access to justice?	264
		The Law Commission's jury trial study	267
11.4		ne knots: answering the questions	268

Appendix A	Transcriptions used in this thesis	270
Appendix B	Further tables referred to in chapter three	271
Appendix C	Further table referred to in chapter four	275
Appendix D	Further tables referred to in chapter six	276
Appendix E	Further tables referred to in chapters seven, eight and nine	279
Appendix F	Further tables referred to in chapter ten	284
List of references		